   Report Template Document Number : FCD-0087                            Report ID: 12464-RF-00093
   Report Template Revision Number : Rev. C                             FCC ID: AZ489FT7119
                      IC: 109U-89FT7119
Page 25 of 36
Band 12, 3MHz 16-QAM, High CH 23165
RB = 1 Offset =X-1 RB = X (100%) Offset = 0
Band 12, 5MHz QPSK, Low CH 23035
RB = 1 Offset = 0 RB = X (100%) Offset = 0
Band 12, 5MHz QPSK, High CH 23155
RB = 1 Offset =X-1 RB = X (100%) Offset = 0
   Report Template Document Number : FCD-0087                            Report ID: 12464-RF-00093
   Report Template Revision Number : Rev. C                             FCC ID: AZ489FT7119
                      IC: 109U-89FT7119
Page 26 of 36
Band 12, 5MHz 16-QAM, Low CH 23035
RB = 1 Offset = 0 RB = X (100%) Offset = 0
Band 12, 5MHz 16-QAM, High CH 23155
RB = 1 Offset =X-1 RB = X (100%) Offset = 0
Band 12, 10MHz QPSK, Low CH 23060
RB = 1 Offset = 0 RB = X (100%) Offset = 0
   Report Template Document Number : FCD-0087                            Report ID: 12464-RF-00093
   Report Template Revision Number : Rev. C                             FCC ID: AZ489FT7119
                      IC: 109U-89FT7119
Page 27 of 36
Band 12, 10MHz QPSK, High CH 23130
RB = 1 Offset =X-1 RB = X (100%) Offset = 0
Band 12, 10MHz 16-QAM, Low CH 23060
RB = 1 Offset = 0 RB = X (100%) Offset = 0
Band 12, 10MHz 16-QAM, High CH 23130
RB = 1 Offset =X-1 RB = X (100%) Offset = 0
   Report Template Document Number : FCD-0087                            Report ID: 12464-RF-00093
   Report Template Revision Number : Rev. C                             FCC ID: AZ489FT7119
                      IC: 109U-89FT7119
Page 28 of 36
1.11. Conducted Spurious Emission
1.11.1. Test Setup
1) The DUT transmitter output port was connected to communication simulator with above setup.
2) Path loss for the measurement included.
3) Set DUT to transmit maximum power through communication simulator.
4) Spectrum Analyzer setting, RBW = 100 kHz or greater, VBW = 3*RBW.
5) The spurious emission of lowest, middle and highest channels with the highest RF powers were measured.
6) Record the maximum trace plot into the test report.
1.11.2. Test Limit
For operations in the 600 MHz band and the 698-746 MHz band, the power of any emission outside a licensee's
frequency band(s) of operation shall be attenuated below the transmitter power (P) within the licensed band(s) of
operation, measured in watts, by at least 43 + 10 log (P) dB. Compliance with this provision is based on the use of
measurement instrumentation employing a resolution bandwidth of 100 kilohertz or greater. However, in the 100
kilohertz bands immediately outside and adjacent to a licensee's frequency block, a resolution bandwidth of at
least 30 kHz may be employed.
1.11.3. Conducted Spurious Emissions – LTE Band 12 (698-716MHz)
1.4MHz
QPSK - Low Freq (699.7 MHz)
RB Size =3, RB Offset = 2
9kHz ~ 2GHz 2GHz ~ 10GHz
Communication
Simulator
Spectrum
Analyzer
DUT Power Splitter ATT
3dB
   Report Template Document Number : FCD-0087                            Report ID: 12464-RF-00093
   Report Template Revision Number : Rev. C                             FCC ID: AZ489FT7119
                      IC: 109U-89FT7119
Page 29 of 36
QPSK - Mid Freq (707.5 MHz)
RB Size =3, RB Offset = 2
9kHz ~ 2GHz 2GHz ~ 10GHz
QPSK - High Freq (715.3 MHz)
RB Size =3, RB Offset = 2
9kHz ~ 2GHz 2GHz ~ 10GHz
   Report Template Document Number : FCD-0087                            Report ID: 12464-RF-00093
   Report Template Revision Number : Rev. C                             FCC ID: AZ489FT7119
                      IC: 109U-89FT7119
Page 30 of 36
3MHz
QPSK - Low Freq (700.5 MHz)
RB Size =1, RB Offset = 7
9kHz ~ 2GHz 2GHz ~ 10GHz
QPSK - Mid Freq (707.5 MHz)
RB Size =1, RB Offset = 7
9kHz ~ 2GHz 2GHz ~ 10GHz
   Report Template Document Number : FCD-0087                            Report ID: 12464-RF-00093
   Report Template Revision Number : Rev. C                             FCC ID: AZ489FT7119
                      IC: 109U-89FT7119
Page 31 of 36
QPSK - High Freq (714.5 MHz)
RB Size =1, RB Offset = 7
9kHz ~ 2GHz 2GHz ~ 10GHz
5MHz
QPSK - Low Freq (701.5 MHz)
RB Size =1, RB Offset = 13
9kHz ~ 2GHz 2GHz ~ 10GHz
   Report Template Document Number : FCD-0087                            Report ID: 12464-RF-00093
   Report Template Revision Number : Rev. C                             FCC ID: AZ489FT7119
                      IC: 109U-89FT7119
Page 32 of 36
QPSK - Mid Freq (707.5 MHz)
RB Size =1, RB Offset = 13
9kHz ~ 2GHz 2GHz ~ 10GHz
QPSK - High Freq (713.5 MHz)
RB Size =1, RB Offset = 13
9kHz ~ 2GHz 2GHz ~ 10GHz
   Report Template Document Number : FCD-0087                            Report ID: 12464-RF-00093
   Report Template Revision Number : Rev. C                             FCC ID: AZ489FT7119
                      IC: 109U-89FT7119
Page 33 of 36
10MHz
QPSK - Low Freq (704.0 MHz)
RB Size =1, RB Offset = 0
9kHz ~ 2GHz 2GHz ~ 10GHz
QPSK - Mid Freq (707.5 MHz)
RB Size =1, RB Offset = 0
9kHz ~ 2GHz 2GHz ~ 10GHz
   Report Template Document Number : FCD-0087                            Report ID: 12464-RF-00093
   Report Template Revision Number : Rev. C                             FCC ID: AZ489FT7119
                      IC: 109U-89FT7119
Page 34 of 36
QPSK - High Freq (711.0 MHz)
RB Size =1, RB Offset = 0
9kHz ~ 2GHz 2GHz ~ 10GHz
   Report Template Document Number : FCD-0087                            Report ID: 12464-RF-00093
   Report Template Revision Number : Rev. C                             FCC ID: AZ489FT7119
                      IC: 109U-89FT7119
Page 35 of 36
1.12. Radiated Spurious Emission
1.12.1. Test Setup
1) The spectrum setting for scanning Radiated Emission below 1 GHz is RBW = 100 kHz, VBW = 300 kHz and
above 1 GHz is RBW = 1MHz, VBW = 3MHz. Detector mode is positive peak.
2) In the semi-anechoic chamber, setup as illustrated above the EUT placed on the Turn Table at 0.8m height for
below 1Ghz measurement and at 1.5m height for above 1GHz measurement, rotated the table around 360 degrees
to search the maximum radiation power and receiver antenna shall be rotated vertical and horizontal polarization
and moved height from 1m to 4m to find the maximum polar radiated power. The “Read Value” is the spectrum
reading the maximum power value.
3) The substitution antenna is substituted for EUT at the same position and signals generator (S.G) export the CW
signal to the substitution antenna via a TX cable. The receiver antenna shall be rotated vertical and horizontal
polarization and moved height from 1m to 4m to find the maximum radiation power. Record the power level of
maximum radiation power from spectrum. So, the measured substitution value = Ref level of S.G + TX cables
loss – Substituted Antenna Gain.
4) Final Radiated Spurious Emission = “Read Value” + Measured substitution value.
1.12.2. Test Limit
For operations in the 600 MHz band and the 698-746 MHz band, the power of any emission outside a licensee's
frequency band(s) of operation shall be attenuated below the transmitter power (P) within the licensed band(s) of
operation, measured in watts, by at least 43 + 10 log (P) dB. Compliance with this provision is based on the use of
measurement instrumentation employing a resolution bandwidth of 100 kilohertz or greater. However, in the 100
kilohertz bands immediately outside and adjacent to a licensee's frequency block, a resolution bandwidth of at
least 30 kHz may be employed.
1.12.3. Radiated Spurious Emission – LTE Band 12 (698-716MHz)
Not Performed.
   Report Template Document Number : FCD-0087                            Report ID: 12464-RF-00093
   Report Template Revision Number : Rev. C                             FCC ID: AZ489FT7119
                      IC: 109U-89FT7119
Page 36 of 36
1.13. Effective Radiated Power (ERP)
1.13.1. Test Setup
1) All measurements were done at low, middle and high operational frequency range. RBW is 1% to 5% of OBW,
VBW is 3*RBW. Detector mode is RMS.
2) In the semi-anechoic chamber, setup as illustrated above the EUT placed on the Turn Table at 0.8m height for
below 1Ghz measurement and at 1.5m height for above 1GHz measurement, rotated the table around 360 degrees
to search the maximum radiation power and receiver antenna shall be rotated vertical and horizontal polarization
and moved height from 1m to 4m to find the maximum polar radiated power. The “Read Value” is the spectrum
reading the maximum power value.
3) The substitution antenna is substituted for EUT at the same position and signals generator (S.G) export the CW
signal to the substitution antenna via a TX cable. The receiver antenna shall be rotated vertical and horizontal
polarization and moved height from 1m to 4m to find the maximum radiation power. Record the power level of
maximum radiation power from spectrum. So, the Measured substitution value = Ref level of S.G + TX cables
loss – Substituted Antenna Gain.
4) ERP = “Read Value” + Measured substitution value.
1.13.2. Test Limit
The maximum output power of the transmitter for mobile stations is 100 watts (20 dBw). Power is given in terms
of effective radiated power (ERP).
1.13.3. Effective Radiated Power (ERP) - LTE Band 12 (698-716MHz)
Not Performed.
--End of Test Report--